Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Alan M.L. Lam				01/22/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	RadioShack Corporation				
Street Address:	300 RadioShack Circle				
City:	Fort Worth				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	76102				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 12358		23583	316		12358346
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (817)431-1798					
Fax Number: (817)431-1798 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 817-431-1799					
Email: dan@danbrownlaw.com Correspondent Name: Daniel R. Brown					
Correspondent Name: Daniel R. Brown Address Line 1: 57 Stagecoach Road					
Address Line 4:	Keller, TEXAS 76248				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			RS-056		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Daniel R. Brown		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I, Alan Man Lung Lam, a citizen of Chinese Hong Kong, residing at Flat B, 1st Floor, Nam Shing Court, 19-23 Nam Shing Street, Tai Po, N.T., Hong Kong, having made an invention in BROADBAND TELEVISION ANTENNA identified by docket number RS-056 and having on even date herewith executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, I have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer together unto RadioShack Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principle office at 300 RadioShack Circle, Fort Worth, TX 76102, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by me had this assignment and transfer not been made;

I do further agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as I lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said RadioShack Corporation, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure their interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said RadioShack Corporation, as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

Page 1 of 2

RS-056

PATENT REEL: 022144 FRAME: 0629

ASSIGNMENT

In witness whereof, I have hereunto signed my name on the date and year set forth below.

Alan Man Lung Lam

22 Jan 2009

Date of Signature

Signature Witnessed by:

67 Signature of Witness

KNONG Sze May Patrick Printed Name of Witness

RS-056

PATENT REEL: 022144 FRAME: 0630

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 01/23/2009